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अपर आयुक्त  कायाालय 

सीमा शुल्क भवन, अलथान भीमराड़ 

रोड,  एसएमसी वाडा ऑफिस के पास मे, 

अलथान, सूरत -395007 

 

CUSTOM HOUSE,   
ALTHAN BHIMRAD ROAD, 
NR. SMC WARD OFFICE, 

ALTHAN, SURAT -395007. 
Phone:0261-2260113 email: adjcus-
surat@gov.in  

 

PREAMBLE 
A िाइल संख्या /File No. : F.No.VIII/10-20/O&A/ADC/Cig/2022-23 

 
B कारण बताओ नोफिस नं. और तारीख 

Show Cause Notice no. and date 

: F.No.VIII/10-20/O&A/ADC/Cig/2022-23 dated 22.06.2022 

C मुल आदेश संख्या / Order-In-Original 
No. 

: 34/AKS/ADC/SRT/2022-23 
 

D द्वारा पाररत  आदेश /ORDER PASSED BY : Abilash K. Sreenivasan  
अपर आआआआआआ/ ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER 

आआआआ आआआआआ/CUSTOMS 
 आआआआ/SURAT 

E आदेश फतफथ / Date of Order : १५ .१२.२०२२/ 15.12.2022 

F जारी करने की तारीख /Date of Issue : १५ .१२.२०२२/ 15.12.2022 

 

1. फजस व्यक्तक्त के फलए आदेश जारी फकया गया है, उसके व्यक्तक्तगत उपयोग के फलए प्रफत फनशुल्क प्रदान की है| 

1. This copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is issued.  

 

२. इस आदेश से अपने को व्यफथत महसुस करनेवाला  कोई भी व्यक्तक्तआयुक्त (अपील), सीमा शुल्क, 4th मंफजल, 

हुडको फबक्तडंग, ईश्वर भुवन रोड, आआआआआआआआआ, अहमदाबाद- ३८०००९ के यहााँ अपील कर सकता है| इस तरह की 

अपील, पािी को इस आदेश के स पें जाने अथवा डाक के प्राप्त होने के साठ फदन के अन्दर सीमा शुल्क (अपील) 

फनयम, १९६२ के अंतगात िामास सी. ए. १ और २ दी जानी चाफहए| इस अपील पर फनयमानुसार कोि की स्टाम्प लगा 

होना चाफहए| 

2. Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order, may prefer an appeal against the order to the 

Commissioner of Customs (Appeal), 4th Floor, Hudco Building, Ishwar Bhuvan Road, Navrangpura, 

Ahmedabad-380009, in Form C. A. 1 & 2 as prescribed under Customs (Appeal), Rules, 1962.  The 

appeal must be filed within sixty days from the date of receipt of this order either by the post or by the 

person. It should bear a court fee stamp of appropriate value.  

 

३. अपील के साथ फनम्नफलक्तखत चीजे संलग्न जाए| 

3. The following documents must be enclosed alongwith the appeal.  

(क) अपील की प्रफत, तथा (a) A copy of the appeal and  

(ख) आदेश यह प्रफत या अन्य आदेश की प्रफत, फजस फनयमानुसार कोि िी स्टाम्प लगा हो| 

(b) Copy of this order or another copy of the order, which must bear court fee stamp of appropriate value.  

 

To:- 

 
1. Shri KamleshPurohit s/o Shri Chopa Ram, Ugmana Was, Ghaseri-Bharudi, 

Tal- Bhinmal, Distt- Jalore, Rajasthan- 343029. 

 

2. Shri RohitPurohit, Ahmedabad/ any other person handling mob no. 
8866475508. 
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BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE: - 

 

On aspecific information received that a consignment (06 packages) 

containing contraband/smuggled goods had arrived at M/s VRL Logistics, 

Rajhans Transport Nagar, Surat from Guwahati under LR No 9012606694, 

the said packages were put on hold on 28.12.2021 for examination by the 

Customs officers. The said consignment had been sent by M/s Rackey Tea 

Company, Guwahati in the name of M/s KP Deevan Traders, Surat. 

 

2. For examination of the said consignment, the officers of SIIB, 

Customs Surat along with the officers of DRI, Regional Unit Surat, visited 

the warehouse of M/s VRL Logistics, Rajhans Transport Nagar, Surat, on 

28.12.2021. On the request of the officers, Shri Uday Bhoja shetty, Manager, 

M/s VRL Logistics, provided the copy of LR No 9012606694 and its 

corresponding invoice. On perusal of the LR No 9012606694 and 

corresponding invoice bearing no. RT/C2/8572 dated 16.12.2021, it was 

noticed that total 06 packages were booked by M/s Rackey Tea Company, 

Jyotipath, Dhirenpara, Guwahati, Assam to be delivered to M/s KP Devan 

Traders, Kishorbhai, Nr. Arab Maszid Momnawad, Salabatpura, Surat-

395002. The description of goods was declared as “Instant Tea Pouches 

(TEA)”, having total declared weight of 240Kg and valued at Rs. 46,727/- 

(incl. GST). Further, a mobile no. 8866475508 was found written on the 

invoice under the receiver’s details and also on the LR. Thereafter, Shri 

Uday Bhojashetty, Managerlead the officers to the Account section in office 

premise where the said 06 packages were kept. It was noticed that LR No 

9012606694 was mentioned on all 06 packages. Further, on being requested 

by the officers, Shri Uday Bhojashetty, Manager tried to contact the concerned 

person of M/s KP Devan Traders on mobile no. 8866475508 but the person 

refrained from coming to premises of the M/s VRL Logistics, Rajhans Transport 

Nagar, Surat. The officers examined the said consignment of 06 packages 

booked vide M/s VRL Logistics LR No. 9012606694 under panchnama 

dated 28.12.2021. 

 

2.1 For examination of the said consignment, each of the 06 packages 

booked under LR No 9012606694 wereopenend one by one. It was noticed 

that all the 06 packages werepacked with white HDPE Plastic and LR no 

9012606694 was mentioned on all the packages. On opening the 01 white 

HDPE Plastic Package, 02 small white HDPE Plastic Packages were found 

inside it. On opening 01 of the small white HDPE Plastic Package, 02 
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corrugated brown carton boxes were found inside it. It was noticed that on 

the corrugated brown carton boxes, following description was mentioned:- 

ESSE Light 

“10M 50 Cartons 20’s Box” 

“Made under authority of K T & G Korea 

Long Size Class A filter cigarettes 

  

2.2 Further, on opening of one of the two corrugated brown carton box, 

50 RIMs (Big packet) were foundinside. It was noticed that on the said 

RIMs, following description was mentioned:- 

 ESSE Lights 

 For the Stylish Leader Super Slim 

 Cigarettes “Made under authority of K 

 T & G Korea” Adult only 

 TAR 4.5MG NICOTINE 0.45 MG. 

 

2.3 Thereafter, on opening of one RIM, 10 small packets werefound inside 

it.It was noticed that on the said small packets, following description was 

mentioned:- 

 ESSE Lights 

 For the Stylish Leader Super Slim 

 Cigarettes “Made under authority of K 

 T & G Korea” Adult only 

 20 class A Filter Cigarettes 

 American Blend 

 Smoking Causes a Cancer 

 TAR 4.5MG NICOTINE 0.45 MG. 

 

2.4 Thereafter, on opening one (01) small packet, 20 sticks of filter 

cigarette of length 100 millimetre were found inside it. There were total 200 

nos. (20 nos. x 10 packets) of cigarettes in one RIM and 10,000 (200 cig. x 

50 rims) cigarettes in one corrugated brown carton box containing 50 RIMs. 

Total 20,000 nos. of filter cigarettes were found in 01 small white HDPE 

Plastic Package and total 40,000 sticks of  filter  cigarettes  were found in 

01 white HDPE Plastic package (containing total 04corrugated brown 

carton boxes with 10,000 cigarettes sticks in each box). 

2.5 On opening of other 04 white HDPE Plastic packages (having LR No 

i.e. 9012606694 mentioned on each Package), each package was found to 

contain same “ESSE Lights”cigarettes.Further, all the 04 white HDPE 



F. No.: VIII/10-20/O&A/ADC/Cig/2022-23 

DIN-20221271MN0000333DA3 
 

4  

Plastic packages were found to be containing each 40,000 sticks of filter 

cigarettes same as first package i.e.04 corrugated brown carton boxes with 

10,000 cigarettes sticks in each carton box. The size, description and way 

of packaging of ESSE Light Cigarette were same in all packages. 

 

2.6 Further, during the course of examination, one person, namely Shri 

Kamlesh Purohit entered into the premise of M/s VRL Logistics and 

introduced himself as friend of Shri Rohit Purohit having contact number 

8866475508. Shri Kamlesh Purohit further informed that his friend Shri Rohit 

Purohit had sent him to collect Parcel from M/s VRL Logistics received from 

M/s Rackey Tea Company, Guhawati in his friend’s firm M/s KP Devan 

Traders, Surat. The officers informed Shri Kamlesh Purohit the purpose of their 

visit as examination of the consignments received vide LR No 9012606694 and 

the Invoice and corresponding LR produce by Shri Uday Bhojashetty, were 

shown to Shri Kamlesh Purohit and he put his dated signature in token of its 

correctness. On being asked, Shri Kamlesh Purohit informed the officers that 

one stick of imported filter cigarette is sold at a rate of Rs. 20.00 approx. 

 

2.7 Thereafter, the remaining one (01) white HDPE Plastic packages was also 

opened and the same was found to contain 02 corrugated brown carton boxes 

with 10,000 cigarettes sticks in each carton box and 01 big plain brown carton 

box with 20,000 cigarettes sticks. The size, description and way of packaging of 

ESSE Light Cigarette were same as other packages. 

 

2.8 During the course of examination, total 2,40,000 “ESSE Lights” filter 

cigarettes sticks were found in the consignment of 06 packages, having 22 

corrugated brown carton boxes, each containing 10,000 filter cigarettes and 

01 big plain brown carton box containing 20,000 cigarettes sticks. All the 

“ESSE Lights” filter cigarettes were found to have same length, size, color, 

marks & description. The cigarettes found are detailed below: 

Carton 

Marked 

as  

Details of 
Cigarettes 

Packing style 

Total No. of 

Cigarettes find 

in one carton 

Length of 
cigarette 

Market 

Value of one 

stick (in Rs.) 

Total 

Value (in 

Rs) 

A-1 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

100 
millimetre 

20 2,00,000 

A-2 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

100 
millimetre 

20 2,00,000 

A-3 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 
packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 
cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-4 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 
50 rims x 10 
packets x 20 

10,000 
cigarettes 

100 
millimetre 

20 2,00,000 
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cigarettes sticks 

A-5 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 
packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 
cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-6 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 
packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 
cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-7 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 
cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 
sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-8 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-9 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

100 
millimetre 

20 2,00,000 

A-10 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 
packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 
cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-11 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 
packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 
cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-12 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 
cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 
sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-13 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 
cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 
sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-14 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

100 
millimetre 

20 2,00,000 

A-15 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-16 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 
packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 
cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-17 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 
cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 
sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-18 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 
cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 
sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-19 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

100 
millimetre 

20 2,00,000 

A-20 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-21 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 
packets x 20 

cigarettes 

10,000 
cigarettes 

sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

A-22 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

50 rims x 10 

packets x 20 
cigarettes 

10,000 

cigarettes 
sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 2,00,000 

B-1 
ESSE Lights 

Cigarettes 

100 rims x 10 

packets x 20 
cigarettes 

20,000 

cigarettes 
sticks 

100 

millimetre 
20 4,00,000 

Total 

2,40,000 

cigarettes 

sticks 

    48,00,000 
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2.9 Further, it was noticed that none of the packets of cigarettes have any 

retail sale price or maximum retail price either printed or embossed on it. 

Moreover, no mandatory and prescribed pictorial warning as per Rule 3 of 

the Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products (Packaging and Labeling) Rules, 

2008 was found printed on any of the cartons/ packets of Cigarettes. 

Further, name of the importer, month of manufacturing and maximum 

retail price as required by the Import Rules were also not found printed on 

any packet or cartons of Cigarettes. 

 

2.10 After completion of examination, all the 22 corrugated brown carton 

boxes, each containing 10,000 filter cigarettes were re-packed and marked 

as A-1, A-2,A-3, A-4 ……… A-22 and 01 big plainbrown carton box 

containing 20,000 cigarettes sticks was re-packed and marked as as B-1. 

Thereafter, three representative sample of ESSE LIGHT cigarette were 

drawn in the form of small packets of cigarettes from the Carton Box 

marked as “A-6”. 

 

2.11 On being asked to produce Tax Bill/Tax Invoice/Bill of Entry etc. related 

to 2,40,000 Esse Brand Cigarette Sticks, Shri Kamlesh Purohit shown his 

inability to produce the said documents. As no documents showing legal 

purchase/import of foreign origin Esse Brand cigarettes could be produced by 

Shri Kamlesh Purohit, they were offending in nature. Therefore, the said goods 

viz 23 cartons containing 2,40,000 Esse Light cigarettes sticks totally valued at 

approx. Rs. 48,00,000/- (Market Value) (including value of representatives 

samples) were placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo dated 28.12.2021 

under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 on a reasonable belief that the 

smuggled goods were liable to confiscation. 

 

3. Further, for conducting search at the premises of M/s. K P Deevan 

Traders, the decalred address of the firm in the Invoice i.e. C/o Kishor Bhai, 

Near Arab Masjid Momnawad, Salabatpura, Surat-395002 was visited by the 

officers on 28.12.2021. However, the same could not be located due to 

incomplete address. Enquiry was made about M/s. K P Deevan Traders and 

Mr. Kishorbhai from the local persons near Arab Masjid area, however, local 

persons were neither aware about any Kishorbhai nor about the firm M/s. K P 

Deevan Traders. Therefore, due to incomplete address the existence of M/s. K P 

Deevan Traders could not be verified. 

 

4. Search was also conducted at the residence premises of Shri Kamlesh 
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Purohit, situated at Near Piyush Point, Vidhata Vision Showroom Gali, 

Pandesara, Surat on 29.12.2021 and a panchnama dated 29.12.2021 was 

drawn. During the course of search a LR bearing No. 31/37666 dated 

16.12.2021 of Pavan Transport Company for transportation of the items 

Pkgs:-1 (One White Kantan) from Surat to Ahmedabad, consigned by Shri 

Kamlesh Purohit was found. On being asked about the said LR, Shri 

Kamlesh Purohit informed the officers that the said LR is for transportation 

from Surat to Ahmedabad on the direction of Shri Rohit Purohit residing 

somewhere in Ahmedabad and handling the business activities in the name 

of firm M/s K P Deevan Traders, Surat. The officers thereafter seized the 

said LR for the purpose of further investigation. 

 

5. A statement of Shri Kamlesh Purohit was recorded under Section 108 

of the Customs Act, 1962 on 29.12.2021 wherein he, interalia, stated that: 

 He has gone through the panchnama dated 28.12.2021 and agree with 

the seizure of 2,40,000 foreign origin cigarettes. 

  He was engaged in the activity of trading of illegally imported/smuggled 

foreign brand cigarette since last 8-10 months in Surat along with Shri 

Rohit Purohit of Bhinmal, Rajasthan having Mob no. 8866475508 and 

before that he was involved in the same activity in Bengaluru, Karnataka 

but after some problem there around 3 years ago, he left Bengaluru and 

took rest for some time and went to his village- Ghaseri, Tal- Bhinmal, 

Dist- Jalore, Rajasthan. After that for the last 8-10 months he was living 

in Surat; that he has rented a godown at Plot no. 7, Hari Nagar Subji 

Market-II, Surat having size of approx.- 200 sq. feet. However, the same 

has been closed by him some days ago and now they are looking for 

some new godown;  

 On being asked regarding firm M/s KP Devan Traders, Nr. Arab Maszid, 

Momanwad, Salabatpura, Surat, he stated that there is no such firm in 

the name of M/s KP Devan Traders, Surat and no such address exists;  

 Shri Rohit Purohit (Mob. No. 8866475508) is the main person in this 

trading business of Foreign Brand cigarettes viz. “ESSE” (Manufactured 

in Korea) and he worked as per his (Shri RohitPurohit) instructions; Shri 

Rohit Purohit lives in Ahmedabad and he doesn’t remember his current 

address; 

 He deal with suppliers & other logistics support while Shri Rohit Purohit 

manages finance of the trading business. He gets a commission of Rs. 20 

(approx.) on 1 Router (containing 200 cigarettes) from Shri Rohit Purohit. 

The Guwahati based suppliers manages the supplier firms and most of 
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the transactions are through “hawala mode” in cash by Shri Rohit 

Purohit; 

 They had booked a consignment of foreign branded Cigarettes from 

Guwahati, Assam and that was supposed to come at M/s VRL Logistics 

Surat. They have asked the sender to book the consignment for delivery 

to M/s KP Devan Traders at Surat and accordingly the sender had 

booked the consignment; 

 In the morning of 28.12.21, Shri Rohit Purohit got the message from M/s 

VRL Logistics mentioning the docket no. and Shri Rohit Purohit 

forwarded the same to him (Shri Kamlesh Purohit). In the evening of 

28.12.21, he had gone to M/s VRL Logistics for taking the delivery of 

goods and there he found that the panchnama proceedings were going 

on; 

 Since the consignment of foreign cigarette was consigned in the name of 

M/s KP Deevan Traders, Surat, they have made a Stamp in the name of 

KP Deevan Traders, Surat for taking delivery of goods;  

 This was their first cigarette consignment through M/s VRL Logistics, 

prior to that they use to receive cigarette consignment through Railway 

Parcel Service. The Guwahati based suppliers manage the booking of 

parcel in Railways Parcel Service as per their setting; 

  The parcel usually came via Delhi mostly in small quantity; After 

receiving the cigarette consignment, he use to send them to Bangaluru, 

Karnatka by courier mode; 

 They did not issue invoices for the supply of foreign brand cigarettes and 

send the items mainly through Bus Service in courier mode. 

 

6. The documents viz. LR No 9012606694 and invoice bearing no. 

RT/C2/8572 dated 16.12.2021 vide which the consignment of cigarettes was 

transported from Guwahati to Surat was issued in the name of M/s Rackey Tea 

Company, Guwahati. Therefore, a letter was issued to the Additional 

Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), Shillong, Meghalaya requesting to 

conduct a followup search at the supplier M/s Rackey Tea Company, 

Guwahati, Assam. Vide letter dated 19.01.2022), the Superintendent of 

Customs (A/S Unit), Customs Division, Guwahati, reported that the premises 

of M/s Rackey Tea Company, H. NO.-13, Jyotipath, Dhirenpara, Guwahati, 

was visited by the officers and found the address and establishment in order, 

however, they have denied to have sent the consignment to M/s KP Deevan 

Traders, Surat and submitted that their GSTIN has been mis-used by some 

fraud person for sending the consignment of cigarettes. 
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7.1 A statement of Shri Rackey Ojha, Prop. of M/s Rackey Tea Company was 

recorded under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on 19.01.2022 before the 

Superintendent, Customs Division, Guwahati, wherein he has stated that:- 

 he is the sole propreitor of the firm M/s Rackey Tea Company and there 

is no other branch of the firm;  

 the firm M/s KP Deevan Traders is not known to him and they have not 

done any business with them ever;  

 they only supply tea and are not associated with supply of contraband;  

 some mis-creants might have used their GST no. and name of Company 

illegally for supply of contraband;  

 the format/logo of actual invoices used by them is different from the 

forged invoice; 

 the bank account used by them for business transaction is of State Bank 

of India whereas detail of HDFC bank has been provided in the forged 

invoice; 

 on get to know about the fraud in the name of firm, he filed a FIR in the 

Police Station, Guwahati against the unknown fraudster. 

 

7.2 Further, Shri Rackey Ojha produced the copy of sample Invoices, Bank 

Statement and FIR dated 18.01.2021 in support of his claim. On going through 

the sample invoices, it is noticed that the format of actual invoice issued by 

M/s Rackey Tea Company is quite different from the invoice bearing no. 

RT/C2/8572 dated 16.12.2021 which was used for transporting the 

consignment of cigarettes from Guwahati to Surat through M/s VRL Logistics. 

Further, on going through the bank statement submitted by Shri Rackey Ojha, 

it is noticed that the bank account no. 39812942805 of State Bank of India 

(IFSC No.- SBIN0011621), Guwahati is in the name of M/s Rackey Tea 

Company, however the account no. mentioned on the invoice bearing no. 

RT/C2/8572 dated 16.12.2021 was of HDFC bank. Further, in the FIR dated 

18.01.2021, Shri Rackey Ojha has alleged that some unknown person is 

misusing his firms GST no. and making fake bills for dispatching prohibited 

goods. 

 

8. The address of Shri Rohit Purohit was neither available nor provided by 

Shri Kamlesh Purohit. Therefore, to ascertain his address, the mobile service 

provider was contacted to provide the CDR/SDR detail of mobile no. 

8866475508. Vide letter dated 31.03.2022, M/s Bharti Airtel Ltd. provided the 

requisite details of Mob. No. 8866475508 and 9746883982 belonging to Shri 
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Rohit Purohit and Shri Kamlesh Purohit, respectively. On perusal of the call 

data records of both mobiles, it appeared that both Shri Rohit Purohit-

8866475508 and Shri Kamlesh Purohit-9746883982 were in regular contact 

with each other throughout the month of December, 2021 and also on the day 

of seizure of the Foreign Origin Cigarettes at M/s VRL Logistics, Surat on 

28.12.2021. Some portion of the call records between Shri Rohit Purohit-

8866475508 and Kamlesh Purohit-9746883982on 28.12.2021 is reproduced 

hereunder:- 

 

 

9. As per the received subscriber details of mobile no.8866475508, the 

same has been found to be registered in the name of Shri Vijay Singh Lalsingh 

Thakor and the identity document submitted is aadhar card having no. 9930 

3733 3487 having address- Nava Bor Par Tekra, Vinzol Gam, Vatva GIDC, Tal- 

Daskroi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-382445. A summons dated 25.04.2022 was 

issued to Shri Vijay Singh Lalsingh Thakor for appearance and to give 

statement, however, the same was returned on 05.05.2022 with a remark “Not 

Known”.  In view of the above,inquiry could not be proceeded further. 

 

LEGAL PROVISIONS & THEIR CONTRAVENTIONS:- 

10. Whereas, the following legal provisions are applicable to the case, which 

are detailed hereunder: 

(A)  Provisions of Customs Act, 1962:- 

(I)  Section 2 (33) “prohibited goods” means any goods the import or export 

of which is subject to any prohibition under this Act or any other law for the time 

being in force but does not include any such goods in respect of which the 

conditions subject to which the goods are permitted to be imported or exported 

have been complied with; 

(II) Section 11 (A to F): 
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(i) Section 11A. Definitions- In this Chapter, unless the context otherwise 

requires,- 

(a) “illegal import” means the import of any goods in contravention of the 

provisions of this Act or any other law for the time being in force; 

(b) “intimated place” means a place intimated under sub-section (1), sub-

section (2) or sub-section (3), as the case may be, of section 11C; 

(c) “notified date”, in relation to goods of any description, means the date on 

which the notification in relation to such goods is issued under section 11B; 

(d) “notified goods” means goods specified in the notification issued under 

section 11B. 

(ii) Section 11B. Power of Central Government to notify goods:- If, 

having regard to the magnitude of the illegal import of goods of any class or 

description, the Central Government is satisfied that it is expedient in the public 

interest to take special measures for the purpose of checking the illegal import, 

circulation or disposal of such goods, or facilitating the detection of such goods, it 

may, by notification in the Official Gazette, specify goods of such class or 

description. 

(iii) Section 11C. Persons possessing notified goods to intimate the 

place of storage, etc.- 

(1) Every person who owns, possesses or controls, on the notified date, any 

notified goods, shall, within seven days from that date, deliver to the proper 

officer a statement (in such form, in such manner and containing such particulars 

as may be specified by rules made in this behalf) in relation to the notified goods 

owned, possessed or controlled by him and the place where such goods are kept 

or stored. 

(2) Every person who acquires, after the notified date, any notified goods, 

shall, before making such acquisition, deliver to the proper officer an intimation 

containing the particulars of the place where such goods are proposed to be kept 

or stored after such acquisition and shall, immediately on such acquisition, 

deliver to the proper officer a statement (in such form, in such manner and 

containing such particulars as may be specified by rules made in this behalf) in 

relation to the notified goods acquired by him: 

Provided that a person who has delivered a statement, whether under sub-

section (1) Or sub-section (2), in relation to any notified goods, owned, possessed, 

controlled or acquired by him, shall not be required to deliver any further 

statement in relation to any notified goods acquired by him, after the date of 

delivery of the said statement, so long as the notified goods so acquired are kept 

or stored at the intimated place. 
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(3) If any person intends to shift any notified goods to any place other than 

the intimated place, he shall, before taking out such goods from the intimated 

place, deliver to the proper officer an intimation containing the particulars of the 

place to which such goods are proposed to be shifted. 

(4) No person shall, after the expiry of seven days from the notified date, keep 

or store any notified goods at any place other than the intimated place. 

(5) Where any notified goods have been sold or transferred, such goods shall 

not be taken from one place to another unless they are accompanied by the 

voucher referred to in section 11F. 

(6) No notified goods (other than those which have been sold or transferred) 

shall be taken from one place to another unless they are accompanied by a 

transport voucher (in such form and containing such particulars as may be 

specified by rules made in this behalf) prepared by the persons owning, 

possessing or controlling such goods. 

(iv) Section 11D. Precautions to be taken by persons acquiring notified 

goods: – No person shall acquire (except by gift or succession, from any other 

individual in India), after the notified date, any notified goods- 

(1) unless such goods are accompanied by,- 

(a)  the voucher referred to in section 11F or the memorandum referred to in 

sub-section (2) of section 11G, as the case may be, or 

(b) in the case of a person who has himself imported any goods, any evidence 

showing clearance of such goods by the Customs Authorities; and 

(2) unless he has taken, before acquiring such goods from a person other than 

a dealer having a fixed place of business, such reasonable steps as may be 

specified by rules made in this behalf, to ensure that the goods so acquired by 

him are not goods which have been illegally imported. 

 

(v) Section 11E. Persons possessing notified goods to maintain 

accounts:- 

 (1) Every person who, on or after the notified date, owns, possesses, controls 

or acquires any notified goods shall maintain (in such form and in such manner 

as may be specified by rules made in this behalf) a true and complete account of 

such goods and shall, as often as he acquires or parts with any notified goods, 

make an entry in the said account in relation to such acquisition or parting with, 

and shall also state therein the particulars of the person from whom such goods 

have been acquired or in whose favour such goods have been parted with, as the 

case may be, and such account shall be kept, along with the goods, at the place 

of storage of the notified goods to which such accounts relate: 
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Provided that it shall not be necessary to maintain separately accounts in the 

form and manner specified by rules made in this behalf in the case of a person 

who is already maintaining accounts which contain the particulars specified by 

the said rules. 

(2) Every person who owns, possesses or controls any notified goods and who 

uses any such goods for the manufacture of any other goods, shall maintain (in 

such form, in such manner and containing such particulars as may be specified 

by rules made in this behalf) a true and complete account of the notified goods so 

used by him and shall keep such account at the intimated place. 

(vi) Section 11F. Sale, etc., of notified goods to be evidenced by 

vouchers: – On and from the notified date, no person shall sell or otherwise 

transfer any notified goods, unless every transaction in relation to the sale or 

transfer of such goods is evidenced by a voucher in such form and containing 

such particulars as may be specified by rules made in this behalf. 

(III)  SECTION 46. Entry of goods on importation:- (1) The importer of any 

goods, other than goods intended for transit or transhipment, shall make entry 

thereof by presenting  5[electronically] 6[on the customs automated system]  to 

the proper officer a bill of entry for home consumption or warehousing 7[in such 

form and manner as may be prescribed] 

 8[Provided that the 1[Principal Commissioner of Customs or Commissioner 

of Customs] may, in cases where it is not feasible to make entry by presenting 

electronically 6[on the customs automated system], allow an entry to be 

presented in any other manner; Provided further that if the importer makes and 

subscribes to a declaration before the proper officer, to the effect that he is 

unable for want of full information to furnish all the particulars of the goods 

required under this sub-section, the proper officer may, pending the production of 

such information, permit him, previous to the entry thereof (a) to examine the 

goods in the presence of an officer of customs, or (b) to deposit the goods in a 

public warehouse appointed under section 57 without warehouseingthesame. 

(2) Save as otherwise permitted by the proper officer, a bill of entry shall 

include all the goods mentioned in the bill of lading or other receipt given by the 

carrier to the consignor. 

(3) The importer shall present the bill of entry under sub-section (1) before the 

end of the next day following the day (excluding holidays) on which the aircraft 

or vessel or vehicle carrying the goods arrives at a customs station at which such 

goods are to be cleared for home comsumption or warehousing: 

Provided that a bill of entry may be presented 10[at any time not exceeding thirty 

days prior to] the expected arrival of the aircraft or vessel by which the goods 

have been shipped for importation into India: 
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Provided further that where the bill of entry is not presented within the time so 

specified and the proper officer is satisfied that there was no sufficient cause for 

such delay, the importer shall pay such charges for late presentation of the bill of 

entry as may be prescribed.] 

(4) The importer while presenting a bill of entry shall 11[***] make and 

subscribe to a declaration as to the truth of the contents of such bill of entry and 

shall, in support of such declaration, produce to the proper officer the invoice, if 

any, to the imported goods. 

(5) If the proper officer is satisfied that the interests of revenue are not 

prejudicially affected and that there was no fraudulent intention, he may permit 

substitution of a bill of entry for home consumption for a bill of entry for 

warehousing or vice versa. 

(IV) SECTION 47. Clearance of goods for home consumption. – 14[(1)]  

Where the proper officer is satisfied that any goods entered for home 

consumption are not prohibited goods and the importer has paid the import duty, 

if any, assessed thereon and any charges payable under this Act in respect of 

the same, the proper officer may make an order permitting clearance of the goods 

for home consumption: 15[16] Provided that such order may also be made 

electronically through the customs automated system on the basis of risk 

evaluation through appropriate selection criteria: Provided further that] the 

Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, permit certain 

class of importers to make deferred payment of said duty or any charges in such 

manner as may be provided by rules.]17[(2) 18[The importer shall pay the import 

duty-  

(a) on the date of presentation of the bill of entry in the case of self 

assessment; or  

(b) within one day (excluding holidays) from the date on which the bill of entry 

is returned to him by the proper officer for payment of duty in the case of 

assessment, reassessment or provisional assessment;   or 

(c) in the case of deferred payment under the proviso to sub-section (1), from 

such due date as may be specified by rules made in this behalf and if he fails to 

pay the duty within the time so specified, he shall pay interest on the duty not 

paid or short-paid till the date of its payment, at such rate, not less than ten per 

cent but not exceeding thirty-six per cent per annum, as may be fixed by the 

Central Government, by notification in the Official Gazette.] 

19[Provided that the Central Government may, by notification in the Official 

Gazette, specify the class or classes of importers who shall pay such duty 

electronically: Provided further that] where the bill of entry is returned for 

payment of duty before the commencement of the Customs(Amendment) Act, 
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1991 and the importer has not paid such duty before such commencement, the 

date of return of such bill of entry to him shall be deemed to be the date of such 

commencement for the purpose of this section :] 

20[21[Provided also that] if the Board is satisfied that it is necessary in the 

public interest so to do, it may, by order for reasons to be recorded, waive the 

whole or part of any interest payable under this section.] 

(V)  SECTION 110. Seizure of goods, documents and things.:- 

(1) If the proper officer has reason to believe that any goods are liable to 

confiscation under this Act, he may seize such goods: 

 Provided that where it is not practicable to seize any such goods, the 

proper officer may serve on the owner of the goods an order that he shall not 

remove, part with, or otherwise deal with the goods except with the previous 

permission of such officer. 

17[(1A)    The Central Government may, having regard to the perishable or 

hazardous nature of any goods, depreciation in the value of the goods with the 

passage of time, constraints of storage space for the goods or any other relevant 

considerations, by notification in the Official Gazette, specify the goods or class 

of goods which shall, as soon as may be after its seizure under sub-section (1), 

be disposed of by the proper officer in such manner as the Central Govemment 

may, from time to time, determine after following the procedure hereinafter 

specified.] 

17((1B) where any goods, being goods specified under sub section (1A), have 

been sezed by a proper officer under sub-section (1), he shall prepare an 

inventory of such goods containing such details relating to their description, 

quality, quantity, mark, numbers, country of origin and other particulars as the 

proper officer mny consider relevant to the identity of the goods in any 

proceedings under this Act and shall make an application to a Magistrate for the 

purpose of (a) certifying the correctness of the inventory so prepared; or (b) 

taking, in the presence of the Magistrate, photographs of such goods, and 

certifying such photographs as true; or allowing to draw representative samples 

of such goods, in the presence of the Magistrate, and certifying the correctness of 

any list of samples so drawn.)  

17[(1C) Where an application is made under sub-section (1B), the Magistrate 

shall, as soon as may be Allow the application.] 

(2) Where any goods are seized under sub-section (1) and no notice in respect 

thereof is given under clause (a) of section 124 within six months of the seizure of 

the goods, the goods shall be returned to the person from whose possession they 

were seized: 
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 (VI) SECTION 111. Confiscation of improperly imported goods, etc. :- 

The following goods brought from a place outside India shall be liable to 

confiscation: (b) any goods imported by land or inland water through any route 

other than a route specified in a notification issued under clause (c) of section 7 

for the import of such goods;(e) any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed 

in any manner in any conveyance;(g) any dutiable or prohibited goods which are 

unloaded from a conveyance in contravention of the provisions of section 32, 

other than goods inadvertently unloaded but included in the record kept under 

sub section (2) of section 45:(h) any dutiable or prohibited goods unloaded or 

attempted to be unloaded in contravention of the provisions of section 33 or 

section 34;(i) any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in any manner in 

any package either before or after the unloading thereof; (o) any goods exempted, 

subject to any condition, from duty or any prohibition in respect of the import 

thereof under this Act or any other law for the time being in force, in respect of 

which the condition is not observed unless the non observance of the condition 

was sanctioned by the proper officer ; (p) any notified goods in relation to which 

any provisions of Chapter IVA or of any rule made under this Act for carrying out 

the purposes of that Chapter have been contravened. 

 (VII)  SECTION 112. Penalty for improper importation of goods, etc. : - 

Any person, - (a) who, in relation to any goods, does or omits to do any act which 

act or omission would render such goods liable to confiscation under section 111, 

or abets the doing or omission of such an act, or (b) who acquires possession of 

or is in any way concerned in carrying, removing, depositing, harbouring , 

keeping, concealing, selling or purchasing, or in any other manner dealing with 

any goods which he knows or has reason to believe are liable to confiscation 

under section 111 of Customs Act, 1962. 

(VIII)  SECTION 114AA. Penalty for use of false and incorrect material. :- 

If a person knowingly or intentionally makes, signs or uses, or causes to be 

made, signed or used, any declaration, statement or document which is false or 

incorrect in any material particular, in the transaction of any business for the 

purposes of this Act, shall be liable to pay penalty not exceeding five times the 

value of goods.  

(B) Provisions of COTPA: 

(i) Sec. 7: Restrictions on trade and commerce in, and production, supply 

and distribution of cigarettes and other tobacco products:- 

(1) No person shall, directly or indirectly, produce, supply or distribute 

cigarettes or any other tobacco products unless every package of cigarettes or 

any other tobaco products produced, supplied or distributed by him bears 
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thereon, or on its label such specified warning including a pitctorial 

warning as may be prescribed. 

(2) No person shall carry on trade or commerce in cigaretles or any other 

tobacco products unless every package of cigarettes or any other tobacco 

products sold, supplied or distributed by him thereon, or on its label, the 

specified warning.  

(3) No person shall import cigarettes or any other products for distribution 

or supply for a valuable consideration or for sale in India unless every 

package of cigarettes or any other tobacco products so imported by him 

bears thereon, or on its label, the specified warning. 

(ii) Rule 3 of the cigarettes and Other Tobacco products (Packaging 

arndLabeling) Rules, 2008 and its Amendment Rules, 2017, read-with 

Circular Na. 09/2017- Customs, isued under F. No. 711/07/2003-Cus(AS) 

dated 29.03.2017: 

The manner of packing and labeling of the Cigarcttes and other Tobacco products 

have been defined as under – 

Manner of packing and labeling:- 

(1) Every person engaged directly or indirectly in the production, supply, 

import or distribution of cigarettes or any ather tobacco product shall ensure 

that: 

(a)  Every package of cigarettes or any other tobacco product shall 

have the specified health warning exactly as specified in the Schedule to 

these rules. 

(b)  Para 5of Circular No. 09/2017-Customs dated 29.03.2017states- 

<i> "The Cigarette packets shall have, inter alia, specified health warning to 

cover 85% of the principal display area of the package; 60% shall cover pictorial 

warning and 25% shall cover textual health warning, the placement of the 

warning; the language to be used on the package; every package of Cigarette 

should have name of the product; name and address of the manufacturer or 

importer or packer; origin of the product ( for import) quantity of the product and 

date of manufacture (Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of 

Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and 

Distribution Act, 2003 (COTPA 2003) and rutcs may be refered.  

<ii> Cigarette Packets shall have the name and address of the manufucturer or 

packer or importer and the month and year in which the commodity is 

manufactured or pre-packed or imported (Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodity) 

Rules, 2011 refers] 

Provided that for conical package, the widest end of the package shall be 

cansidered as the top edge of the package:  
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Provided further that on box, carton and pouch type of package, the specified 

health warning shall appear on both sides of the package, on the largest panels 

and for cylindrical and conical type of package, the specified health waming 

shall appear diametrically opposite to each other on two largest sides or faces of 

the package and the specified health warning shall cover eighty five per cent 

(85%) of each side or face of the principal display area of the package of which 

sixty per cent (60%) shall cover pictorial health warning and twenty-five per cent 

(25%) shall cover textual health warning; 

(c) none of the elements of the specified warning are severed, covered or 

hidden in any manner when the package is sealed or opened;  

(d)  no messages, images or pictures that directly or indirectly promote the use 

or consumption of a specific tobacco brand or tobacco usage in general or any 

matter or statement which is inconsistent with, or detracts from, the specified 

health warning are inscribed on the tobacco product package; 

(e) no product shall be sold unless the package contains the specified health 

warning: 

Provided that the specified health warning shall be printed on every retail pack 

in which the tobacco product is normally intended for consumer use or retail sale, 

as well as any other external packaging, such as cartons or boxes and will not 

include other packaging such as gunny bags;  

(f) the textual health warning shall be inscribed in the language used on the 

pack:  

Provided that where the language used on a package or on its label is :-  

(a) English, the health warning shall be expressed in English  

(b)  English and Indian languages, the health warning shall be expressed in 

English and any one of the Indian languages in which the brand name appears;  

(c) Hindi and other Indian languages, the health warning shall be expressed 

in Hindi and any one of the Indian language in which the brand name appears;  

(d) any Indian language, the health warning shall be expressed in such 

Indian language; 

(e) Indian languages, the health waming shall be expressed in any two Indian 

languages in which the brand name appears;  

(f) foreign language, the health warning shall be expressed in English; 

(g) foreign and Indian languages, the health warning shall be expressed in 

English and any one of the Indian languages in which the brund name appears: 

Provided further that the textual health warning shall appear in not more than 

two languages used on the package:  

Provided also that the textual health warning in one language shall be displayed 

on one side or face of principal display area and the textual health warning in 
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the other larguage shall be displayed on the other side or face of principal 

display area of the package. 

(h) no tobacco product package or label shall contain any information that is 

false, misleading, or deceptive, or that is likely or intended to create an erroneous 

impression about the characteristics, health effects, or health or other hazards of 

the tobacco product or its emissions. This prohibition includes, but is not limited 

to, the use of words or descriptors, whether or not part of the brand name, such 

as "light", "ultra light", "mild", "ultra mild", "low tar" , "slim", "safer", or similar 

words or descriptors; any graphics associated with, or likely or intended to be 

associated with, such words or descriptors; and any product package design 

characteristics, associated with, likely or intended to be associuted with, such 

descriptors. 

(iii)  The specified Health warning an in terms of the Schedule is: 

"Smoking Kills" (on smoking forms of tobacco products)" and the prescribed 

pictorial warnings for case of reference is depicted as under: 

 

 

DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCES: 

11. On receipt of specific information about consignment of 

contraband/smuggled goods arrived at M/s VRL Logistics, Surat, the 

same was put on hold for examination by the Customs officers. 

 

11.1 The consignment containing 06 packages was examined by the 

officers on 28.12.2021 and found that the same was booked by M/s 

Rackey Tea Company, Guwahati, under LR No 9012606694 to be 

delivered to M/s KP Devan Traders, Surat. The description of goods was 

declared as “Instant Tea Pouches (TEA)” and contact no. 8866475508 

was found written on both LR and invoice. On examination of all the 06 
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packages, the same were found to be containing total 2,40,000 filter 

cigarettes sticks of brand ESSE Light, made in Korea, packed in total 23 

brown carton boxes. 

 

11.2 During the course of examination, Shri Kamlesh Purohit, came to 

M/s VRL Logistics to collect the consignment on behalf of Shri Rohit 

Purohit- having contact number 8866475508. However, Shri Kamlesh Purohit 

shown his inability to produce Tax Bill/Tax Invoice/Bill of Entry etc. related to 

2,40,000 Esse Brand Cigarette Sticks. Further, none of the packets of 

cigarettes have any retail sale price or maximum retail price either printed 

or embossed on it. Moreover, no mandatory and prescribed pictorial 

warning as per Rule 3 of the Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products 

(Packaging and Labeling) Rules, 2008 was found printed on any of the 

cartons/ packets of Cigarettes. Further, name of the importer, month of 

manufacturing and maximum retail price as required by the Import Rules 

were also not found printed on any packet or cartons of Cigarettes. 

 

11.3 As no documents showing legal purchase/import of foreign origin Esse 

Brand cigarettes could be produced by Shri Kamlesh Purohit. The goods viz 23 

cartons containing 2,40,000 Esse Light cigarettes sticks totally valued at Rs. 

48,00,000/- (Market Value) were placed under seizure under the provisions of 

Customs Act, 1962 on a reasonable belief that the same were smuggled goods 

and were liable to confiscation. 

 

11.4 Further, the declared address of M/s. K P Deevan Traders, was also 

found to be incomplete address. In his statement dated 29.12.2021, Shri 

Kamlesh Purohit stated that he was engaged in the activity of trading of 

illegally imported/smuggled foreign brand cigarette along with Shri Rohit 

Purohit having Mob no. 8866475508 and the firm M/s KP Devan Traders, is 

not in existence. Further, Shri Rohit Purohit is the main person operating the 

illegal trading business of Foreign Brand cigarettes and he worked as per his 

(Shri Rohit Purohit) instructions. He deal with suppliers & other logistics 

support while Shri Rohit Purohit manages finance of the trading business. 

Further, he gets a commission of Rs. 20 (approx.) per Router (containing 200 

cigarettes) and most of the transactions are through “hawala mode” in cash by 

Shri Rohit Purohit. 

 

11.5 The supplier firm M/s Rackey Tea Company, Guwahati, whose invoice 

was used for booking and transporting the impugned foreign origin cigarettes 
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have denied to have sent the consignment of cigarettes to M/s KP Deevan 

Traders, Surat and submitted that their GSTIN has been mis-used by some 

fraud person for sending the consignment of cigarettes. 

 

11.6 The address of Shri Rohit Purohit was not provided by Shri Kamlesh 

Purohit. As per CDR/SDR, of the mobile no. 8866475508 of Shri Rohit Purohit 

was found to be registered in the name of one Shri Vijay Singh Lalsingh 

Thakor. Summons issued to Shri Vijay Singh Lalsingh Thakor for appearance 

was returned with a remark “Not Known”. 

 

12.   In view of the foregoing, it appeared that the said seized goods i.e. 

2,40,000 sticks of Cigarettes are of foreign origin and illegally imported into 

India through unauthorized route, without valid documents. They were further 

transported through M/s VRL Logistics by mis-declaring as instant tea 

pouches "tea" vide LR No. 9012606694 to conceal the actual identity of the 

goods, so as to escape the eyes of law.  

 

13. Thepackets of said seized cigarettes did not the bear the name of 

importer, month of manufacturing and its maximum retail price. This is 

violation of Notification No. 44(Re- 2000)1997-2002 dated 24.11.2000 issued 

under Section 5 of the Foreign Trade Development & Regulation Act, 1992 read 

with the Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) Rules, 2011. 

 

14. Further, the seized packets of the cigarette did not had pictorial warning 

as mandated under Section 7 of The Cigarcttes and Other Tobacco Products 

(Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, 

Production, Supply and Distribution) Act , 2003 (COTPA) and rules made 

thereunder. Thus, it is clear violation of the said provisions. Further, as 

mentioned on the packets, it appears that the seized consignment of Cigarettes, 

i.e. "ESSE LIGHT" brand was manufactured in Foreign which have been 

smuggled/imported, contrary to the prohibitions imposed by Cigarettes and 

Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade 

and Commerce, Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003 (COTPA). The 

said goods are therefore "Prohibited Goods" within the meaning of Sec 2(33) of 

the Customs Act, 1962 and thus liable for confiscation. The persons involved in 

this act of illegal import of the said goods and further carrying it for 

distribution are liable for penalty under the Customs Act, 1962. The image of 

the seized cigarettes packets are appended below for ready reference:- 

 Picture of "ESSE LIGHT" Brand Cigarettes packets.  
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PICTURE-1

 

 

15. Cigarette is a notified item under Section 123 of Customs Act, 1962 by 

virtue of Notification No.103/2016 dated Cus(N.T.) dated 25.07.2016. The 

burden of proof that such goods are legally imported lies with the legal 

owner/claimant of such goods. Further, it appeared that the seized smuggled 

cigarettes were being transported via M/s VRL Logistics to Surat, in violation to 

Rule 4 of the Notified Goods (Prevention of Illegal Import) Rules 1969. 

 

16. The real consignee Shri Rohit Purohit/ Person handling mob no. 

8866475508, who procured foreign origin Cigarettes is involved in the act of 

dealing, financing and transportation and has concealed his actual identity and 

disclosed non-existent/false address in the name of consignee namely M/s KP 

Deevan Traders, Surat. It further appears that the persons involved have 

brought the said consignment of 2,40,000 sticks of cigarettes of foreign origin 

valued at Rs. 48,00,000/- into India through off route/unauthorized routes 

with the ulterior motive of smuggling the said seized goods, which are 

otherwise prohibited from being imported. Therefore, it appears that the said 

seized foreign origin cigarettes were illegally imported in violation of the 

provisions of Section 46 and 47 of the Customs Act, 1962 and are liable for 

confiscation under Section 111(b) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

 

17. In the instant case the packages of the seized imported Cigarettes ESSE 

LIGHTS were neither having any pictorial/text health warnings nor has year 

and date of manufacturing. Since the lawful condition of pictorial warning as 

well as month and year was not complied as per para 3 and 5 of Circular No. 

09/2017-Customs, dated 29.03.2017and in view of the facts discussed above, 
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the subject 2,40,000 imported cigarettes sticks having market price of 

Rs.48,00,000/- appears liable to absolute confiscation under Section 111(b) of 

the Customs Act, 1962. 

 

18. Shri Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 8866475508 and Shri 

Kamlesh Purohit are responsible for smuggling & transporting,  keeping, 

concealing, selling and purchasing of the seized cigarettes in the instant case 

are liable for penalty under Section 112 (a) & (b) of the Customs Act, 1962. It 

also appears that Shri Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 8866475508 

and Shri Kamlesh Purohit are responsible making false declaration of foreign 

origin cigarettes as Instant Tea Pouches (Tea) to conceal the actual identity of 

the consigned goods with the intention to escape from the eyes of law, are liable 

for penal action under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Since Shri 

Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 8866475508 have not joined the 

investigation, further charges shall be framed against him once he join the 

investigation or, whenever he will be traced out, as the case may be. 

 

19. From the above discussed facts, it emerged that total imported 2,40,000 

sticks of cigarettes valued at Rs. 48,00,000/-, were smuggled into India. It 

appeared that Shri Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 8866475508 and 

Shri Kamlesh Purohit have intentionally done the smuggling activity. In the 

absence of whereabouts of Shri Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 

8866475508, the person involved in this smuggling activity, his statemnent 

could not be recorded till date. However, from the above discussed facts it 

appeared that such persons have deliberately committed the illegal act of 

smuggling to evade huge amount of applicable duty. The persons involved in 

the subject smuggling have contravened various provisions of the Customs Act, 

1962 and other laws, as discussed above. Evasion of duty and circumventing of 

prohibition appears to be the ill-motive of persons involved in this smuggling. 

The said act of smuggling of cigarettes has rendered total 2,40,000 sticks 

[including quantity of representative samples) of imported cigarettes valued at 

Rs. 48,00,000/- (including value of the representative samples drawn) liable to 

confiscation under Section 111(b) of the Customs Act,1962 and have rendered 

themselves liable to penalty under Section 112(a) &(b) and Section 114AA of 

the Customs Act, 1962. 

 

20. It  further appeared that Shri Kamlesh Purohit s/o Shri Chopa Ram, 

Ugmana Was, Ghaseri-Bharudi, Tal- Bhinmal, Distt- Jalore, Rajasthan- 

343029 have failed to dischare the onus (burden) to prove that the seized goods 
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of foreign origin were not smuggled goods. As discussed herein above paras, 

Shri Kamlesh Purohit and Shri Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 

8866475508, therefore, knowingly indulged themselves in the act of 

possession, carrying, receving. removing, depositing, keeping, concealing, 

selling or purchasing or in any other manner dealing with the above mentioned 

goods of foreign origin, for which they knew or had reasons to believe that the 

same were liable to confiscation under Section of the Customs Act, 1962 and 

thereby rendered themselves liable for penal action under Section112(a) &(b) 

and Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

 

21. The invoice and LR of the seized foreign origin cigarettes found mention 

of the Mob. No. 8866475508 and name of the consignee as M/s KP Deevan 

Traders. The consignee M/s KP Deevan Traders was not traceable due to fake 

and incomplete address/ non- existence. Shri Kamlesh Purohit, the person 

who went to M/s VRL Logistics office for taking delivery of the goods informed 

that the said consignment of cigarettes belongs to one Shri Rohit Purohit and 

he came there as per his direction. As per Shri Kamlesh Purohit, the owner of 

said goods is Shri Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 8866475508, 

however, the said person Shri Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 

8866475508 never appeared and claimed the ownership of seized goods. The 

SDR/CDR of mob no. 8866475508 shows that the same is registered in the 

name of one Shri Vijay Singh Lalsingh Thakor who is also not traceable and as 

such did not claim the ownership of the seized goods. As such no one has 

claimed the ownership of said seized consignment of foreign origin cigarettes. 

 

22. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice dated 22.06.2022 was issued from F. 

No.: VIII/10-20/O&A/ADC/Cig/2022-23 to Shri Rohit Purohit/ person 

handling mob no. 8866475508 or Shri Kamlesh Purohit s/o Shri Chopa 

Ram, Ugmana Was, Ghaseri-Bharudi, Tal- Bhinmal, Distt- Jalore, Rajasthan- 

343029 or any other claimant of the said foreign origin cigarettes for 

confiscation of the seized 2,40,000 sticks of imported foreign origin cigarettes of 

“Esse Light” brand valued at Rs. 48,00,000/- placed under seizure under 

panchnama dated 28.12.2021 should not absolutely confiscated under the 

provisions of 111(b) of the Customs Act, 1962;  

Penalty under the provisions of Section 112(a) & (b) and Section 114AA 

of the Customs Act, 1962 was also proposed in the Show Cause Notice dated 

22.06.2022 against Shri Rohit Purohit/ person handling mob no. 

8866475508 or Shri Kamlesh Purohit s/o Shri Chopa Ram, Ugmana Was, 
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Ghaseri-Bharudi, Tal- Bhinmal, Distt- Jalore, Rajasthan- 343029 or any other 

claimant of the said foreign origin cigarettes. 

 

23. Defence Reply 

Written reply/ defence submission in respect of the instant SCN has not been 

received from any of the Noticees. 

 

24.  Personal Hearing.   

Noticees were given opportunity of Personal hearing in this matter on 

29.09.2022, 13.10.2022 and 15.11.2022. However, no body appeared on 

scheduled date and time for personal hearing. Letters issued for personal 

hearing were returned back by the Postal authority with remarks “No such 

person in this address”.  Further the said Personal Hearing notice had been 

displayed on the Notice Board of the Customs Division, Surat as per Section 

153 of the Customs Act, 1962.   

 

Discussions and Findings 

25.  I have gone through the Show Cause Notice and the case records. I find 

that Noticees have been provided with the prescribed number of opportunities 

for personal hearing as per Section 122A of the Customs Act, 1962. However, 

the Noticees have neither given a written reply nor they have appeared for the 

personal hearing to represent their case. I therefore, proceed to adjudicate the 

case ex-parte, on the basis of available records. 

 

26.  I find that the main issues to be decided in instant case are as follows: 

I. whether the seized 2,40,000 sticks of imported foreign origin cigarettes of 

“Esse Light” brand valued at Rs. 48,00,000/- placed under seizure under 

panchnama dated 28.12.2021 are liable for confiscation under the 

provisions of Section 111of the Customs Act, 1962. 

II. whether the Noticees are liable for penalty under the provisions of 

Section 112 and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

 

27. I find that on the basis of intelligence, DRI, Regional Unit Surat along 

with the officers of Customs, Surat had seized 23 brown cartons boxes 

containing 2,40,000 Esse Light cigarettes sticks totally valued at approx. Rs. 

48,00,000/- (Market Value) (including value of representatives samples) at 

warehouse of M/s VRL Logistics, Rajhans Transport Nagar Surat under LR No 

9012606694 and corresponding invoice bearing no. RT/C2/8572 dated 

16.12.2021. On enquiry it was found that consignment was booked by M/s 
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Rackey Tea Company, Jyotipath, Dhirenpara, Guwahati, Assam to be delivered 

to M/s KP Devan Traders, Kishorbhai, Nr. Arab Maszid Momnawad, 

Salabatpura, Surat-395002. The description of goods was declared as “Instant 

Tea Pouches (TEA)”, having total declared weight of 240 Kg and valued at Rs. 

46,727/- (incl. GST). Shri Kamlesh Purohit who came to the premise of M/s 

VRL Logistics, Surat to collect the goods has no legitimate documents and he 

could not produce any Tax Bill/Tax Invoice/Bill of entry related to parcel. 

He informed that his friend Shri Rohit Purohit had sent him to collect Parcel 

from M/s VRL Logistics received from M/s Rackey Tea Company, Guhawati in 

his friend’s firm M/s KP Devan Traders, Surat 

 

27.1. During the course of investigation, it was found that Shri Rohit Purohit 

(Mob. No. 8866475508) is the main person in this trading business of Foreign 

Brand cigarettes viz. “ESSE” (Manufactured in Korea) and Shri Kamlesh 

Purohit worked as per the direction of Shri Rohit Purohit and got commission 

for his act. Shri Rohit Purohit lives in Ahmedabad and Shri Kamlesh Purohit 

do not remember his current address. 

 

27.2.   Further, it was fouind that there was no firm in the name of M/sKP 

Devan Traders, exits in Surat and neither any person by the name Shri Kishor 

Bhai lives at the address C/o Kishor Bhai, Near Arab Masjid Momnawad, 

Salabatpura, Surat-395002 mentioned on the invoice bearing no. RT/C2/8572 

dated 16.12.2021. Futher, M/s Rackey Tea Company, Guwahati, whose invoice 

was used for booking and transporting the impugned foreign origin cigarettes 

also denied to have sent the consignment of cigarettes to M/s KP Deevan 

Traders, Surat and submitted that their GSTIN has been mis-used by some 

fraud person for sending the consignment of cigarettes. 

 

27.3. I find that the address of Shri Rohit Purohit was not provided by Shri 

Kamlesh Purohit and inquiry was made with mobile telecom service provider. 

As per CDR/SDR of the mobile no. 8866475508 of Shri Rohit Purohit provided 

by the service provider, it was found to be registered in the name of one Shri 

Vijay Singh Lalsingh Thakor. Summons was issued to Shri Vijay Singh 

Lalsingh Thakor however, it was returned with the remark “Not Known”. 

 

28.  I find thatthat the seized impugned goods i.e., 2,40,000 sticks of 

Cigarettes are of foreign origin and illegally imported into India through 

unauthorized route, without valid documents. They were further transported 

through M/s VRL Logistics by mis-declaring as instant tea pouches "tea" vide 
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LR No. 9012606694 to conceal the actual identity of the goods, so as to escape 

the eyes of law. 

 

28.1.   I have gone through the panchmana and find that the seized cigarette 

packets did not the bear the name and address of the manufacturer, packer or 

importer, month and year of manufacturing, pre-packing or import and its 

maximum retail price. This is violation of Notification No. 44(Re-2000)1997-

2002 dated 24.11.2000 issued under Sction 5 of the Foreign Trade 

Development & Regulation Act, 1992 read with the Legal Metrology (Packaged 

Commodities) Rules, 2011. Further, seized packets of cigarettes did not have 

pictorial warning as mandated under Section 7 of The Cigarcttes and Other 

Tobacco Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and 

Commerce, Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003 (COTPA) and rules 

made thereunder.  

 

28.2  I find that the seized consignment of Cigarettes was manufactured 

abroad which have been smuggled/imported, contrary to the prohibitions 

imposed by the Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of 

Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and 

Distribution) Act, 2003 (COTPA). The said goods therefore are "Prohibited 

Goods" within the meaning of Sec 2(33) of the Customs Act, 1962. I find that 

the real consignor/supplier of the impugned foreign origin cigarettes is Shri 

Rohit Purohit/ Person handling mob no. 8866475508 and he is involved in the 

act of illegally importing, financing, transporting and dealing with the said 

goods. He had concealed his actual identity and used non-existent/false 

address and name of the consignee namely M/s KP Deevan Traders, Surat. I 

futher find that the persons involved had brought the said consignment of 

2,40,000 sticks of cigarettes of foreign origin valued at Rs. 48,00,000/- into 

India through off route/unauthorized routeswith the ulterior motive of 

smuggling the impugned goods, which are prohibited for import. Therefore, I 

find that the impugned foreign origin cigarettes were illegally imported in 

violation of the provisions of Section 46 and 47 of the Customs Act, 1962 and 

are liable for confiscation under Section 111(b) and (d) of the Customs Act, 

1962. I find that the burden of proving that the impugned goods are not 

smuggled is on the Noticees in this case. However, the noticees have failed to 

produce any documents proving the legitimate import of the impugned goods to 

India on payment of duty or regarding its lawful possession, as discussed 

above. Thus, I hold that the seized impugned cigarettes were improperly 

imported incontravention of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962, and are liable 
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for confiscation under Section 111 (b) and (d) of the Customs Act, 1962 read 

with Section 2(33), 11 of the Customs Act, 1962 and Section 3, 11 of the 

Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,1992. 

 

29. I rely on the judgment of Hon’ble apex court in the case of  Om Prakash 

Bhatia Versus Commissioner of Customs, Delhi - 2003 (155) E.L.T. 423 (S.C.), 

wherein the Hon’ble SC has observed that Prohibition on importation or 

exportation could be subject to certain prescribed conditions, to be fulfilled 

before or after clearance of goods - If conditions are not fulfilled, it may amount 

to prohibited goods under  Sections 2(33), 11 and 111(d) of the Customs Act, 

1962. Relevant para 9 of the order is reproduced here:  

 

9. From the aforesaid definition, it can be stated that (a) if there is any 

prohibition of import or export of goods under the Act or any other law for 

the time being in force, it would be considered to be prohibited goods; and 

(b) this would not include any such goods in respect of which the 

conditions, subject to which the goods are imported or exported, have been 

complied with. This would mean that if the conditions prescribed for import 

or export of goods are not complied with, it would be considered to be 

prohibited goods. This would also be clear from Section 11 which 

empowers the Central Government to prohibit either ‘absolutely’ or ‘subject 

to such conditions’ to be fulfilled before or after clearance, as may be 

specified in the notification, the import or export of the goods of any 

specified description. The notification can be issued for the purposes 

specified in sub-section (2). Hence, prohibition of importation or exportation 

could be subject to certain prescribed conditions to be fulfilled before or 

after clearance of goods. If conditions are not fulfilled, it may amount to 

prohibited goods. This is also made clear by this Court in ShekihMohd. 

Omer v. Collector of Customs, Calcutta and Others [(1970) 2 SCC 728] 

wherein it was contended that the expression ‘prohibition’ used in Section 

111(d) must be considered as a total prohibition and that the expression 

does not bring within its fold the restrictions imposed by clause (3) of the 

Import Control Order, 1955. The Court negatived the said contention and 

held thus :- 

 

‘…What clause (d) of Section 111 says is that any goods which are 

imported or attempted to be imported contrary to “any prohibition imposed 

by any law for the time being in force in this country” is liable to be 

confiscated. “Any prohibition” referred to in that section applies to every 
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type of “prohibition”. That prohibition may be complete or partial. Any 

restriction on import or export is to an extent a prohibition. The expression 

“any prohibition” in Section 111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962 includes 

restrictions. Merely because Section 3 of the Imports and Exports (Control) 

Act, 1947, uses three different expressions “prohibiting”, “restricting” or 

“otherwise controlling”, we cannot cut down the amplitude of the word 

“any prohibition” in Section 111(d) of the Act. “Any prohibition” means 

every prohibition. In other words all types of prohibitions. Restrictions is 

one type of prohibition. From item (I) of Schedule I, Part IV to Import Control 

Order, 1955, it is clear that import of living animals of all sorts is 

prohibited. But certain exceptions are provided for. But nonetheless the 

prohibition continues.” 

 

29.1 Similar view has been expressed by Hon’ble Gujrat High court in the case 

of Bhargavraj Ramesh Kumar Mehta Versus Union of India -2018(361) ELT 260 

(Guj.) where it was  observed that any goods, import/export of which subjected 

to prohibition under Customs Act or any other law for the time being in force, 

but does not include any goods in respect of which export/import conditions 

complied with. It is implied that goods in respect of which import/export 

conditions not complied with, would also fall within definition of prohibited 

goods. 

 

29.2 I also rely on the order of Hon’ble Madras high court in the case of 

Malabar Diamond Gallery Ltd. Versus Addl. Dir. General, Directorate of 

Revenue Intelligence, Chennai  -2016 (341) E.L.T. 65 (Mad.) in this regard. 

 

30. In view of the facts of the case, and various judicial pronouncements 

cited above, I find that the impugned foreign origin cigarettes as discussed 

above are liable for absolute confiscation under Section 111 (b) and (d) of the 

Customs Act, 1962. I am therefore not inclined to use my discretion to give an 

option to redeem the said goods on payment of redemption fine as envisaged in 

Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962.  

 

31.  I find that Shri Rohit Purohit is the real consignor/supplier or owner of 

the seized goods i.e. 2,40,000 sticks of cigarettes valued at Rs. 48,00,000/- in 

the instant case. He has indulged in smuggling & transporting, keeping, 

concealing, selling and purchasing of the seized 2,40,000 sticks of cigarettes 

valued at Rs. 48,00,000/. Shri Rohit Purohit have made false declaration of 

foreign origin cigarettes as Instant Tea Pouches (Tea) to conceal the actual 
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identity of the consigned goods with the intention to escape from the eyes of 

law. He has deliberately committed the illegal act of smuggling and thus have 

contravened various provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and other laws, as 

discussed above. I find that circumventing the prohibition imposed on the 

import of impugned goods is the sole ill-motive of the persons involved in this 

act of smuggling. I thus hold that Shri Rohit Purohit by committing the above-

mentioned act has rendered the impugned goods liable for confiscation under 

Section 111 thus he is liable for penalty under Section 112 (a) (i) of the 

Customs Act and I hold accordingly. 

 

31.1 I also find that Shri Kamlesh Purohit is an aide of Shri Rohit Purohit who 

further deals with the smuggled foreign origin cigarettes by way of 

collecting/picking up the consignment, identifying local suppliers and 

providing logistic support post smuggling of these goods by Shri Rohit Purohit. 

He also came to collect the consignment of impugned goods at M/s VRL 

Loistics, Surat in the instant case. Thus, I find that Shri Kamlesh Purohit is 

concerned with carrying, harbouring, keeping and selling smuggled foreign 

origin cigarettes knowing well that such goods are liable to confiscation under 

Section 111 of the Customs Act. He is therefore liable to penalty under Section 

112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 and I hold accordingly. 

 

31.2 I now proceed to discuss the issue of penalty being proposed to be 

imposed on the Noticees Shri Rohit Purohit and Kamlesh Purohit under 

Section 114AA. Section 114AA is reproduced below: 

 

“SECTION 114AA.  Penalty for use of false and incorrect material. - If a 

person knowingly or intentionally makes, signs or uses, or causes to be made, 

signed or used, any declaration, statement or document which is false or 

incorrect in any material particular, in the transaction of any business for the 

purposes of this Act, shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding five times the 

value of goods. 

I find that the instant case is of outright smuggling of foreign origin 

cigarettes. Further none of the noticees has come forward with any documents 

to prove the legitimate import of the impugned goods. The impugned goods are 

such that it cannot be legitimately imported due to prohibition on its import. 

Hence the question of making, signing or using any declaration, statement or 

document for transaction of import business for the purposes of Customs Act, 

1962 does not arise in this case. I therefore find that Section 114AA of the 

Customs Act, 1962 is not applicable to this case and is therefore not legally  
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